

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 051459, Version: 0

051459 ORIGINAL

## THE CHAIR

Resolution directing the Department of City Development to prepare a resolution to vacate an approximately 10-foot portion of excess sidewalk area along West Pittsburgh Avenue located between the West Side of South 1st Street and the railroad right-of-way, in the 12th Aldermanic District.

This resolution directs the Department of City Development to prepare a resolution to vacate said excess sidewalk area in accordance with vacation proceedings under power granted to the City of Milwaukee by Section 62.73, Wisconsin Statutes, and Section 308-28, Milwaukee Code of Ordinances. This vacation was requested by the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee to permit the future sale of land for construction of a 4-story, mixed-use building, development of an outdoor cafe and elimination of a canopy and staircase encroachment.

Whereas, It has been proposed by the Department of City Development that an approximately 10-foot portion of West Pittsburgh Avenue located between the West Side of South 1st Street and the railroad right-of-way be vacated pursuant to the provisions of Section 62.73, Wisconsin Statutes; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Department of City Development is directed to prepare a resolution to vacate said excess sidewalk area in accordance with Section 308-28 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances. DCD:VLK:vlk 02/28/06/A